costs, damages, compensation or otherwise. As at the Latest Practicable Date, condition (i) as

stated above has been satisfied.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 7 –

Completion of the Subscription

Completion of the Subscription will take place within five Business Days after the date

upon which the last of the conditions has been satisfied, or at such other time and/or date as may

be agreed between the Company and the Subscriber in writing.

Application for Listing

Application will be made by the Company to the Listing Committee for the listing of, and

the permission to deal in, the Subscription Shares on the Stock Exchange.

EFFECT OF THE SUBSCRIPTION ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE

COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company before and after completion of the Subscription

(assuming that there is no change in the share capital of the Company from the Latest Practicable

Date to the completion of the Subscription, save for the issue of the Subscription Shares) will be

as follows:

As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Immediately

after completion of

the Subscription

Number of

Shares

Approx.%

(note)

Number of

Shares

Approx.%

(note)

Substantial Shareholders:

Ni Songhua 28,815,000 6.46 28,815,000 4.68

The Subscriber – – 170,000,000 27.59

Public Shareholders:

Other Shareholders 417,327,730 93.54 417,327,730 67.73

Total 446,142,730 100.00 616,142,730 100.00

Notes:

The above percentage figures are subject to rounding adjustments. Accordingly, figures shown as total may not be

an arithmetic aggregation of the figures preceding it.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 8 –

FUNDRAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE (12) MONTHS

The Company has conducted the following equity fund raising activities in the past twelve

(12) months immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date:

Date of
announcement Fund raising activity

Net proceeds
(approximate)

Intended use of
proceeds as
announced

Actual use of proceeds
as at the Latest
Practicable Date

22 June 2020 Placing of new shares